the current contribution rate and that contributions from the District will be made at contractually
required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the pension fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
active and inactive employees.  In theory, the discount rate may differ from the long-term expected
rate of return discussed previously.  However, based on the projected availability of the pension
fund’s fiduciary net position, the discount rate is equal to the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments, and was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.15%) or
1-percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

NOTE 4:  CAPITAL ASSETS

 The District’s recorded capital asset balances changed during the year as follows:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

District's proportionate share of the
  net pension plan liability 3,135,228$   2,100,140$   1,244,880$

Balance Disposals & Balance
July 1, 2020 Additions Adjustments June 30, 2021

Land 7,937$   -$   -$   7,937$
Structures and improvements 315,235   -   -   315,235
Motor vehicles 495,579   -   (208,618)   286,961
Office and lab equipment 121,096   -   -   121,096
Spray equipment 244,076   -   -   244,076
Operations and safety 19,912   -   (15,423)   4,489

1,203,835   -   (224,041)   979,794
Less Accumulated Depreciation (1,050,890)   (37,225)   224,041   (864,074)

Capital Assets, Net 152,945$   (37,225)$   -$   115,720$

TURLOCK MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

23

NOTE 4:  CAPITAL ASSETS (continued)

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. Depreciation expense was $37,225 for the year
ended June 30, 2021.

NOTE 5: VECTOR CONTROL JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

The District is a signatory of a Vector Control Joint Powers Agency Agreement (VCJPA). This
agreement is a joint power agreement as authorized by Section 6500 and following of the
California Government Code.  The VCJPA arranges for and provides insurance for its member
districts; it is not a component unit of the District.  This VCJPA is accountable for its own
fiscal matters. The District had $257,256 held in trust by the agency at June 30, 2021.

NOTE 6: WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

The VCJPA provides workers’ compensation coverage for the District in excess of the